CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
R.1978 d.160,.effective May 17, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. J 76(c), lON.JK 266(c),
19:46-1.29 · Operation of slot· machine in. conformance with
approved model.
· · ( a) The responsibility for final assembly and initial opera-
tion of a slot machine in the manner approved by the
Commission rests with the manufacturer and, distributor.
Changes in the manner of final assembly or initial operation ·
of a slot machine will be deemed unsuitable unless prior to '
the institution of the change the manufacturer or distributor
or operator shall have obtained approval from the Commis~
sion in accordance with the following proc:;edures:
l. . Any request for changes to be ·made in slot ma-
chines shall be submitted to the Commission for prio{
approval. Where appropriate, accompanying the request ·
for a change must be a print, schematic:;, block diagram or
machine analysis which cpntains details of the proposed
change. ·
(b) Each slot machine. shall, at all times, operate. and play
in accordance with the representations made to the Com-
mission and Division and the public, · · · ·
R.1978 d.160; effective May 17; 1978.
· See: 10 N.J.R. 176(c), lON,J.R. 266(c).
Amended by R.1988 d.495, effective October 17, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 52(a), 20 N.J:R. 2591(b).
Deleted (a)2. ·
19:46-1.30 · Disciplinary procedures
(a) Any chimges or modifications found.in aslotmachine

Division upon request.
(b) :E:ach casino lice,nsee shall record in a logwhenever
any logic board in any slot. machine is replaced with another
logic board. Such log shall include the date, slotmachine
asset number, serial number 011the logic board and .the
signature of the individual conipleting the log; Such log
shall be mi:tintained by the • casino . licensee's . slot. department.
and shall be available for inspection by the CoJllmission and
Division upon request.
.-. . . ' .
R1978 d.160, effective May 17, 1978.
See:lON.J.R. 176(c), lO!fJ.R. 266(c).
Amended by R:1996 d.350, effective August 5, · 1996. ·
See: 28 N,J.R. 2348(a), 28 N:J.R.. 3816(a). ·
19:46-1.32 (Reserved)
R.1979.d.255, effective June 28, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.RJ08(a), 11 N.J.R. 420(b).
Amended byR.1988 d.34, effectivefanuary 19, 1988. '
See: 19 N.J.R 1890(a), 20 N.JK 205(a).
Added (c) renumbered olc:1 (c)-(d) to (d)-(e).
Petition for rulemaking. ·
See: 2$ N.J.R. 1315(b).
Repealed by R.1996 d.301, effective July}, 1996.
See.: 28 N.J.R.1952(a), 28 N.J.R.3330(a). .. . . .. . .. . .. ··•·· .··
Section was "Limitation on . utili:zation of1 slot machin.es of ariy one
manufacturer''.. . .
19:46-1.33 Issuance and llSe Of slot tokens ror gaming. and

' . ' ,, ' - i ,- ' '' •
I·
2. That ithas 1ssued: and that are presented to if for
redemption• by ~ny •· oth~'r. legally op~rated · casil)o licensee,
> < •· •·• .. 1. I . . ... · . . .
{~) . Each casino \.Hcerui~e ;shall· cause to be posted and
.rnmain post~~. in :a prdmipent place on all slot booths, the
keno booth,, all satellite· keno. booths, the . simulcast counter·.
and aU cqinredemptiori booths a signthat reads as follows:
• - :- ·,.·.-. ·, ', ••• : < ,, •
I •.. ·• "It is. a viiaticm. Of Fe~eral laW:io use tokens issued by .
• - !_--, .' _. -· •· • .1· _ ·. I
this casino outside these ptemises or to. use to. kens issu.ed b. y
• , • •••• • I , - _I • • .- , --
another casino here.'.'
New Rule, R.1994 d.504, ~ffectlve Octobet 3, · 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R>2872(a), 26 !l'LJ.).l. 3253(a), ?6 N.J;R; 4089(a).
. Anle~d~tj by R.1995q.285, effe;ctive June 5, 1995,
See:. 26N.J.R 2218(~),27)N.J.R. .2254(a). .· .. · ..
Arnend!!d. by j.l.19~6 fL442, effe.ctive September 16, J 996.